

Nos. 24-396, 24-394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of Oklahoma,
ex rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General of Oklahoma,
ex rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Roy S. Moore*
**Counsel of Record*
Jeffrey Tuomala
Talmadge Butts
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
P.O. Box 148
Gallant, AL 35972
(334) 262-1245
kayla@morallaw.com
jtuomala.home@outlook.com
talmadge@morallaw.org

March 12, 2024

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The charter school and other educational initiatives are driven by the religious cleansing of the public schools and consequent disfunction of those schools.	5
A. The religious cleansing of public schools has harmed education.....	5
B. Two highly respected jurists have argued that the public schools as they currently operate are unconstitutional.....	8
C. The history of attempts to ensure neutrality between religion and nonreligion has trended toward equal treatment.....	9
D. The shift of focus to the Free Exercise Clause has, in principle, furthered the equality of treatment between religion and nonreligion.	12
II. Whether or not St. Isidore is deemed to be a state actor, state funding for it constitutes an establishment of religion..	14

- A. The Court has been unable to formulate an adequate test for identifying state action..... 14
- B. If St. Isidore is not a state actor, failure to provide equal funding with nonsectarian schools likely violates the Free Exercise Clause. 16
- C. If St. Isidore is a state actor, it is more likely that state funding constitutes a violation of the Establishment Clause. 17
- III. The Court must properly define religion as it is used in the First Amendment..... 18
 - A. A definition of religion and the basic principles of religious liberty were established during the Virginia establishment controversy..... 19
 - B. James Madison’s opposition to a bill that Patrick Henry introduced resulted in the Virginia Statute for Establishing Religious Freedom..... 22
 - 1. Patrick Henry introduced “A Bill Establishing a Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion.”..... 22
 - 2. Madison issued a Memorial and Remonstrance in opposition to Religious Assessments to oppose

enactment of Henry’s Bill.....	23
3. Virginia enacted the Statute for Establishing Religious Freedom that enshrines the fundamental principles of religious liberty.	27
C. The Court has affirmed the fundamental principles of religious liberty in numerous cases.....	27
D. The Court has not upheld the fundamental principles of religious liberty in other cases.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 347 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11, 16
<i>Brentwood Acad. V. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	31-33
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	12, 16
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	20
<i>Drummond ex rel. State v. Oklahoma Statewide Virtual Charter School Board</i> , 558 P.3d 1 (Okla. 2024)	11
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	6
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	7

<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	12, 16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3, 9-10, 20-21, 26, 28-29
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	14-15
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps.</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	29-30
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 10-11, 17
<i>McCollum v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	5
<i>McCreary County v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9
<i>Nat’l Endowment of the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	30-31
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	30

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	31-32
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	20
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 499 (2017).....	12, 16
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	28-29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	28-29
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	11, 12, 16, 29
Codes, Constitutions, Executive Orders, Regulations & Statutes	
The Declaration of Independence.....	24
Oklahoma Charter School Act, Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 3-134 (B) (1-35)	15
U.S. Const. amends. I, XIV.....	3, 18-20, 32-33
Va. Declaration of Rights § 16.....	19-21, 23

Virginia Statute for Establishing Religious Freedom
(1786)..... 3-4, 20-22, 25-26, 29

Other Authorities

William Barr, Speech at Alliance Defense Fund
Awards Banquet, May 20, 2021 8-9

Nathan Chapman & Michael W. McConnell,
*Agreeing to Disagree: How the Establishment
Clause Protects Religious Diversity and Freedom
of Conscience* 146 (2023)..... 32
